

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2013 JAN -3 PM 1:22

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY *[Signature]*
DEPUTY

NO. 43104-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

APCOMPPOWER INC.,

Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SARAH E. KORTOKRAX
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA # 38392
Office of the Attorney General
Labor and Industries Division
PO Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7768

pm 1/2/13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. Substantial Evidence Supports The Board’s Finding That APC Employees Removed Asbestos At The TransAlta Plant	1
	1. The Cited Asbestos Regulations Apply To APC When Thermal Insulation Is Removed.....	1
	2. The Chain Of Custody Was Adequately Established.....	5
	B. Substantial Evidence Supports That APC Had Knowledge Of The Violative Conditions	9
	1. There Is Substantial Evidence That APC Had Constructive Knowledge Of The Violative Conditions.....	9
	2. Substantial Evidence Supports That APC Had Actual Knowledge Of Violative Working Conditions Once It Determined That Its Employees Removed PACM.....	14
	C. The Board Made Adequate Findings	15
	D. Substantial Evidence Supports The Board’s Finding That APC’s Violations Of The Asbestos Regulations Were Serious.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anaconda Aluminum Co.</i> , 9 OSHC 1460, 1981 WL 18874 (1981).....	20
<i>Austin Road v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 683 F.2d 905 (1982).....	18
<i>Bianchi Trison Corp. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 196 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	3, 10
<i>Cantu v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 14, 277 P.3d 685 (2012).....	15
<i>Cent. of Georgia R. Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 576 F.2d 620 (5th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Douglas Nw, Inc., v. Bill O'Brien & Sons Const., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 661, 828 P.2d 565 (1992).....	18
<i>Erection Co., v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 194, 248 P.3d 1085 (2011).....	9
<i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 517, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009).....	7
<i>Guy v. Cornwall</i> , 6 Wn. App. 595, 494 P.2d 1371 (1972).....	17
<i>Harrison v. Whitt</i> , 40 Wn. App. 175, 698 P.2d 87 (1985).....	7
<i>In re Breedlove</i> , 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417. (1999).....	18
<i>In re Firestorm</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411(1996).....	18

<i>In re Properties 2001 Inc.</i> , BIIA Dkt. No. 97 W566, 199 WL 1489680 (1999).....	24
<i>In re Walkenhauer & Assoc., Inc.</i> , BIIA Dec. 91 W088, 1993 WL 453607, (1993).....	20
<i>Jones v. Halverson-Berg</i> , 69 Wn. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945 (1993).....	11
<i>Kokosing Constr. Co. v. Occupational Safety & Hazard Review Comm'n</i> , 232 Fed. Appx. 510 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1033 (2011).....	9
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	7
<i>Lee Cook Trucking & Logging, v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 471, 36 P.3d 558 (2001).....	19, 21, 22, 24
<i>McCutcheon v. Brownfield</i> , 2 Wn. App. 348, 467 P.2d 868 (1970).....	18
<i>Mfg. Acceptance Corp., v. Irving Gelb Wholesale Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 17 Wn. App. 886, 565 P.2d 1235 (1977).....	17
<i>Myers v. Little Church by the Side of the Road</i> , 37 Wn.2d 897, 227 P.2d 165 (1951).....	10
<i>Phelps Dodge v. OSHRC</i> , 725 F.2d 1237, 1240 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Potelco v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 166 Wn. App 647, 272 P.3d 262 (2012).....	21
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , Dkt. No. 79-1682, 11 BNA-OSHC 2033, 1984 WL 34880 (1984)..	5, 23
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Odyssey Capital Group III</i> , 1999 WL 1278190	21

<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Sasser Elec. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 11 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2133, 1984 WL 34886 (1984)	10
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	6
<i>Supervalu Inc., v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 422, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006).....	22
<i>Usery v. Hermitage Concrete Pipe Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 127 (6th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 140 Wn. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007).....	18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §667(c)(3).....	5
RCW 49.17	5
RCW 49.17.060(1).....	11
RCW 49.17.180(6).....	20, 21
RCW 49.26.010	20, 22, 24
RCW 49.26.013(1).....	4
RCW 51.52.160	24

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §1926.1101(f)(2)(ii)	21
59 Fed. Reg. 40964 (August 10, 1994).....	22
WAC 296-62.....	2
WAC 296-62-07701.....	22

WAC 296-62-07701(1).....	5
WAC 296-62-07703.....	2, 5, 6, 23
WAC 296-62-07709(2)(a)	5
WAC 296-62-07709(2)(a)(iii)	4
WAC 296-62-07709(3)(a)(ii).....	4, 21
WAC 296-62-07709(3)(b)	4
WAC 296-62-07711(1).....	14
WAC 296-62-07719(3)(b)(i)	15
WAC 296-62-07719(3)(b)(iii)	15
WAC 296-62-07721(2)(b)(ii)(B).....	3
WAC 296-62-07721(2)(c)(iv)(e).....	3
WAC 296-62-07722.....	23
WAC 296-62-07722(3)(a)	2, 5
